

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).28128/2010

SANT SARAN LAL BHATNAGAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.P.POWER CORP.LTD.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office Report on Default)

Date: 16/04/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

By Order dated 29.09.2011, learned Registrar granted one more opportunity of two weeks to the petitioner to deposit Rs.500/- with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee as costs and file proof of deposit of process fee.

Despite the said order, the petitioner neither filed process fee and spare copies nor filed proof of deposit of costs with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee.

When the matter was listed on 02.04.2012, no one appeared for the petitioner and the Chamber Judge directed the matter to be listed in the next week.

Again, when the matter was listed on 09.04.2012, no one appeared for the petitioner and the Chamber Judge again directed the matter to be listed in the next week.

When the matter is listed today i.e. on 16.04.2012, no one has appeared for the petitioner.

In the aforesaid circumstance, I have no option but to dismiss the petition for default against Respondent Nos. 3 to 7.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)  
Sr. P.A.

(Madhu Saxena)  
Assistant Registrar